## भारतीय प्रबंधन संस्थान जम्म्

Indian Institute of Management Jammu ओल्ड यूनिवर्सिटी कैंपस, कैनाल रोड, जम्मू (जम्मू-कश्मीर) – 180016 भारत Old University Campus, Canal Road, Jammu (J&K) – 180016 India Phone: +91-191-2585837 Email: info@iimj.ac.in Url: www.iimj.ac.in



## Press Release International HR Pre-Conference at IIM Jammu ends on a grand note.

JAMMU, India - October 13, 2023 - The International HR Pre-Conference, hosted at the Indian Institute of Management (IIM) Jammu, made significant strides in advancing the knowledge and skills of HR professionals, researchers, and practitioners during its two-day session. The Pre-Conference, which commenced on October 12th, 2023, and concluded on October 13th, 2023, provided participants with valuable insights into HR analytics, research methods, and various tools to enhance their proficiency. The event featured a pre-conference workshop designed to empower participants with the latest tools and techniques in the field of human resources. Topics covered during the Pre-Conference included SPSS, R, SEM (Structural Equation Modeling), PLS-SEM, and the psychometric test construction process.

Dr. Guanpuanang Kahmei, the Conference Chair, and Dr. Anuja Akhouri, Co-Chairperson of the International HR Conference at IIM Jammu, graced the occasion with their presence. The administrative support and coordination for the event were efficiently managed by Dr. Nadeem Younus Zargar, the Administrative Officer at the Institute for Engineering Education & Certification, IIM Jammu.

A highlight of the second day of the Pre-Conference was an engaging session chaired by Dr. Amitabh Deo Kodwani, a distinguished Professor at IIM Indore, who conducted a session on "Case Study Writing and Workshop". This session provided attendees with practical insights into the development, writing, and analysis of case studies, a vital skill for both academia and the business world.

Dr. Neeraj Kaushik, Associate Professor and Head of the Department of Business Administration at NIT Kurukshetra, delivered two enlightening sessions. The first session was focused on "Structural Equation Modeling with R," offering participants a comprehensive understanding of this statistical method, widely used for research and analysis. In the second session, Dr. Kaushik delved deeper into the topic, providing attendees with an advanced perspective on "Structural Equation Modeling with R," equipping them with enhanced skills and insights in this field.

Prof. Jabir Ali, Dean Academics, IIM Jammu distributed certificates to a group of accomplished students. He mentioned that "Learning is a continuous process, and your education does not end with the receipt of a certificate. In fact, it's just the beginning of a lifelong journey," stated Prof. Jabir Ali. "As you move forward in your careers and lives, remember that the more you learn, the more you have to share with the world. Knowledge becomes truly valuable when it is shared and used to make a positive impact on society."

The International HR Pre-Conference at IIM Jammu has been a resounding success, bringing together a diverse group of HR professionals, researchers, and experts to share knowledge and best practices in the ever-evolving field of human resources. The participants have gained valuable insights and practical skills that will undoubtedly contribute to their professional growth.

During the workshop, all the experts in their fields guided participants through the intricacies of HR analytics and provided comprehensive training in various advanced tools and techniques. The International HR Pre-Conference provided participants with valuable insights and skills, setting the stage for a dynamic and informative "HR in Dynamic Business Environment" for the upcoming International Conference and Conclave scheduled from 14-15th Oct 2023.

The informative sessions at the International HR Pre-Conference brought together a diverse group of researchers, providing them with the knowledge and skills necessary to excel in their respective fields. The conference emphasized the importance of sharing experiences, research, and insights within the HR community, ultimately fostering a collaborative and knowledge-driven approach to HR practices.

For any media-related queries, pls contact:

pro@iimj.ac.in : +91-8000121616















